Long-term debt, net 1,401.0 1,375.7 1,504.6 1,537.0

Total debt, net 1,404.4 1,379.0 1,517.6 1,537.0

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 433.9 282.5 249.2 154.0

Net debt at end of period
970.5$   1,096.5$   1,268.4$   1,383.1$

Net Debt

Schedule

($ in millions)

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures - AAM

Trailing Twelve

Months Ended

September 30, 2016 2015 2014 2013

Net debt 970.5$   1,096.5$   1,268.4$   1,383.0$

Net Interest expense 91.5$   96.6$   97.8$   115.3$

Adjusted EBIT, as defined 409.7$   372.7$   312.1$   244.8$

Adjusted EBITDA, as defined 608.8$   571.1$   512.0$   421.8$

Adj. EBITDA Leverage 1.6 1.9 2.5 3.3

Adj. Interest Coverage 4.5 3.9 3.2 2.1

For the Years Ended

Calculation of Credit Statistics

($ in millions)

35

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures – Pro Forma

36

PRO FORMA

Net income, as reported 235.6$   125.8$   361.4$

Interest expense 99.2 107.5 206.7

Income tax expense 37.1 48.1 85.2

Depreciation and amortization 198.4 229.8 428.2

EBITDA, as defined 570.3$   511.2$   1,081.5$

Add: Debt related losses and expenses 0.8 2.1 2.9

Add: Special charges and non-recurring items — 14.6 14.6

Adjusted EBITDA 571.1$   527.9$   1,099.0$

as % of net sales 14.6 % 17.3 % 16.0 %

($ in millions)

 Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA) and Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation Schedule

2015 Full Year Earnings before Interest, Income Taxes,

AAM MPG

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures – Pro Forma

37

PRO FORMA

Net cash provided by operating activities 377.6$   330.0$   707.6$

Less: Purchases of property, plant & equipment,

net of proceeds from sale of property, plant &

equipment and from government grants (188.1) (222.3) (410.4)

Free cash flow 189.5$   107.7$   297.2$

AAM MPG

2015 Full Year Free Cash Flow

($ in millions)

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

38

We define EBITDA to be earnings before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization.  Adjusted EBITDA excludes the impact of debt

related losses and expenses and special charges and other non-recurring items. We believe EBITDA and  Adjusted EBITDA are meaningful measures of

performance as they are commonly utilized by management and investors to analyze operating performance and entity valuation. Our management, the

investment community and banking institutions routinely use EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, together with other measures, to measure our operating